

No. 07-3729-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ROBERT L. SCHULZ; WE THE PEOPLE FOUNDATION
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL EDUCATION, INC.; and
WE THE PEOPLE CONGRESS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER AND JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

RICHARD T. MORRISON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREA R. TEBBETS (202) 353-9703
ARTHUR T. CATTERALL (202) 514-2937
*Attorneys, Tax Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

Of Counsel:
GLENN T. SUDDABY
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of compliance.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	iv
Preliminary statement.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts.....	4
A. “Operation Stop Withholding”.....	4
1. Background.....	4
2. The “Blue Folder”.....	6
3. Schulz’s promotion of Operation Stop Withholding.....	13
B. The District Court proceedings.....	18
Summary of argument.....	26
Argument:	
The District Court did not abuse its discretion in enjoining Schulz and the We The People organizations from engaging in activities described in I.R.C. §§ 6700 and 6701, including the promotion or sale of their abusive tax scheme, Operation Stop Withholding.....	30
Standard of review.....	30

	Page
A. The District Court correctly held that the Government was entitled to an injunction under I.R.C. § 7408, because the defendants’ promotion of Operation Stop Withholding and their distribution of the Blue Folder violated §§ 6700 and 6701.....	31
1. Statutory requirements.....	31
2. The defendants engaged in conduct subject to penalty under I.R.C. § 6700.....	33
a. The defendants organized or sold a plan or arrangement within the meaning of § 6700(a)(1)(A)(iii).....	33
b. The defendants made false or fraudulent statements concerning the tax benefits to be derived from their plan.	35
c. The defendants knew or had reason to know that their statements were false or fraudulent.	39
d. The defendants’ false statements pertained to a material matter.	41
3. The defendants’ conduct also was subject to penalty under I.R.C. § 6701.....	42
4. An injunction is necessary to prevent recurrence of the defendants’ prohibited conduct.	44
B. The District Court correctly rejected the defendants’ First Amendment arguments.....	48

	Page
1. The injunction does not infringe the defendants’ right to free speech.....	49
2. The injunction does not infringe the defendants’ right to petition the Government for redress.....	56
Conclusion.....	58
Special appendix.....	SPA-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abdo v. United States</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 553 (M.D.N.C. 2002), <i>aff’d by unpublished op.</i> , 63 Fed. Appx. 163 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1120 (2004).	34
<i>In re Becraft</i> , 885 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1989).	5
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).	50, 52
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York</i> , 492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	30-31
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).	49-50
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. United States</i> , 221 F.3d 364 (2d Cir. 2000).	39
<i>De Silva v. Di Leonardi</i> , 181 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1999).	49
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997).	49
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).. . . .	51
<i>Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).	51
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	51
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union, Local 1001</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980)	51
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio St. Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	51

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	51
<i>Powell v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enter., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997).	52
<i>Rivera v. Baker West, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2005).	38
<i>Roach v. Morse</i> , 440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006).	30
<i>Schiff v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1238 (1991).	40
<i>Shumway v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997).	43
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 667 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982).	52
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005).	24, 51-52, 54
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 67 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 1995).	5
<i>United States v. Buttorff</i> , 572 F.2d 619 (8th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 437 U.S. 906 (1978).	53
<i>United States v. Buttorff</i> , 761 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir. 1985).	54
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 897 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1990).	41
<i>United States v. Estate Pres. Servs.</i> , 202 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2000).	21, 23, 30, 32, 39-40, 44, 54
<i>United States v. Fleschner</i> , 98 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1106 (1997).	53
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1120 (1986).	53
<i>United States v. Gleason</i> , 432 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2005).	32, 40, 44
<i>United States v. Kaun</i> , 827 F.2d 1144 (7th Cir. 1987).	43, 47, 58
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 769 F.2d 215 (4th Cir. 1985).	52-53, 55
<i>United States v. Kotmair</i> , 2006 WL 4846388, No. 05-1297 (D. Md. Nov. 29, 2006).	33
<i>United States v. Malinowski</i> , 472 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1973).	56
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 604 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1071 (1980).	53

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , 228 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2000).....	31, 32-34, 54
<i>United States v. Rowlee</i> , 899 F.2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 828 (1990).	52
<i>United States v. Savoie</i> , 594 F. Supp. 678 (W.D. La. 1984) ..	34, 55
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 812 (2005).	23-24, 52
<i>United States v. Simkanin</i> , 420 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1111 (2006).	40
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 657 F. Supp. 646 (W.D. La. 1986).....	54
<i>United States v. White</i> , 769 F.2d 511 (8th Cir. 1985)	54
<i>We The People Foundation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> (Aug. 3, 2007).....	57
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 426 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2005)	45

Constitution and Statutes:

Constitution of the United States, First Amendment.	19
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 3401(a).	37
§ 3402(a)(1).	36
§ 3402(b).	37
§ 3402(p)(3).	37
§ 3403	43
§ 6700 2, 15, 18, 20-21, 25, 27, 29-34, 41, 44, 48, 55	
§ 6700(a).	31
§ 6700(a)(1).	34
§ 6700(a)(1)(A)(iii).	33-34
§ 6701.. 2, 18, 21, 25, 27, 29-33, 42, 44, 48, 55	
§ 6701(a).	32
§ 7402(a).	2, 18, 21, 47
§ 7408.. 2, 15, 18, 20-21, 27, 31-32, 44, 47	
§ 7408(a).	2, 31

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
§ 7408(b).	31-32
§ 7408(b)(2).	44
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1291.	2
§ 1340.	2
§ 1345.	2
§ 2107(a).	2
§ 2107(b).	2
Miscellaneous:	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 4(a)(1)(B).	2
Rule 4(a)(4)(A).	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c).	31
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 31.3401(a)-3(b)(1).	37
§ 31.3402(p)-1.	36
§ 31.3402(p)-1(a).	37
